

# Winthrop University Digital Commons @ Winthrop University

Winthrop News 2016

Winthrop News and Events Archive

Spring 2-11-2016

## 'Gentleman' Facilities Management Employee Passes Away

Winthrop University

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2016

### **Recommended Citation**

Winthrop University, "Gentleman' Facilities Management Employee Passes Away" (2016). *Winthrop News* 2016. 51.

https://digitalcommons.winthrop.edu/winthropnews2016/51

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Winthrop News and Events Archive at Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Winthrop News 2016 by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Winthrop University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@mailbox.winthrop.edu.

SITE



**ABOUT** 

**ADMISSIONS & AID** 

**ACADEMICS** 

STUDENT

**AFFAIRS** 02/11/2016

**ATHLETICS** 

**GIVING** 



All News **Archives** 

**RSS News Feeds** 

Winthrop in the News

## 'Gentleman' **Facilities** Management **Employee Passes Away**

#### **Quick Facts**

- Kannon joined the Winthrop staff in 2011 and received a Presidentian Citation Award in 2014.
- He passed away on Feb. 10 at the age of 62.



George Kannon

ROCK HILL, SOUTH CAROLINA — George Kannon, a Winthrop University facilities management employee, passed away on Feb. 10. He was 62.

Kannon, a special events set-up specialist, joined the Winthrop staff in December 2011.

During his years at Winthrop, Kannon served in many different roles, including maintaining the Hardin Family Garden. Most recently, he was responsible for setting up for special events on campus.

In 2014, he shared a Presidential Citation award with three of his colleagues. The group was recognized for its commitment to around-the-clock maintenance and hazardous weather-related tasks that ensured the safety of students and employees during the campus' three-day shutdown due to snow and ice.

"He was not only a gentleman, but a gentle man, always smiling and friendly and a person who will be missed by all," said Walter Hardin, associate vice president for facilities management in a campuswide email.

Kannon's funeral will be held Saturday, Feb. 20, at the Queen of the Apostles Church, 503 N. Main Street, Belmont, NC 28012. Visitation will be at 10 a.m. and the service will be held at 11 a.m. After the service, the burial will take place at the Belmont Abbey Cemetery.

[Back to Previous Page]

## IN THE HEART OF THE CAROLINAS

A-Z Site Map Accessibility Alumni & Friends

**Board of Trustees** Calendars **Directions** Directory

Disclaimer Emergency/Safety **Employment Family Programs** 

Finance & Business Financial Aid Library Majors & More

Office of the President Online Learning (Graduate) Records & Registration Residence Life

Site Feedback **Tuition & Fees** Visit the Campus Visitors Center